(R-2008-580)

112

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303390

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 1 9 2008

WHEREAS, Jennifer Jones has served as the Director of Development for the San Diego Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Community Center [The Center] since November 2005; and

WHEREAS, Jennifer Jones, in that position, has managed a four million dollar resource development program for that 34-year old community-based social service organization; and

WHEREAS, Jennifer Jones researched and wrote foundation proposals for grants as large as \$200,000, produced more than 50 annual fundraising events and produced the most financially successful AIDS Walk San Diego benefiting HIV/AIDS service providers for The Center; and

WHEREAS, prior to her service as Director of Development at The Center, Jennifer

Jones served in resource development positions at the DC Appleseed Center for Law and Justice,
the Victory Fund, and the Human Rights Campaign in Washington, D.C., creating many new
programs and opportunities for financial support for these two community-based organizations;
and

WHEREAS, Jennifer Jones has also had a distinguished career providing consulting services in public affairs, communications, and direct marketing to major nonprofit organizations, including the California Teachers Association, San Diego Municipal Employees Association, The Sierra Club, the Democratic National Committee and Planned Parenthood; and

WHEREAS, Jennifer Jones has accepted the position of Vice-President for Client Services for O'Brien, McConnell & Pearson, an esteemed political fundraising and

communications consulting firm in Washington, D.C., whose clients include Amnesty

International, Senator Hillary Clinton, and the Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee;
and

WHEREAS, Jennifer Jones will step down from her position at the LGBT Center on January 15, 2008; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby recognize Jennifer Jones and commends her for her contributions to the community.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that January 15, 2008, be and is hereby proclaimed to be "JENNIFER JONES DAY" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Sharon B. Spivak
Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als 01/11/08 Or.Dept:Council-Atkins R-2008-580

I hereby certify that the for Diego, at this meeting of _	regoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San FEB 5 2008.
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By
Approved: 2.19. (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor